Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2016/090

Order No.: 136 (NBI/2018)

Date: 11 September 2018

Original: English

Before: Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

DIALLO

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Michael Brazao, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Louis-Philippe Lapicerella, UNHCHR

The Application and Procedural History

- 1. On 18 December 2016, the Applicant filed an Application in the present matter, seeking the rescission of his termination on medical grounds as well as financial compensation.
- 2. On 17 January 2017, the Respondent filed his reply in which he challenged the receivability of the Application whilst also contesting the Application on its merits.
- 3. On 3 September 2018, the Registry of the Tribunal wrote to the parties and directed the Applicant to provide written submissions in response to the Respondent's Reply, particularly on the issue of receivability, by 10 September 2018.
- 4. On 6 September 2018, counsel for the Applicant filed a Motion for Extension of Time to file the submission ordered by the Tribunal. The Tribunal granted the motion.
- 5. On 10 September 2018, the Applicant filed the subject request for an Order for leave to withdraw the application.

ORDER

6. The Tribunal hereby **GRANTS** the Applicant's Motion and hereby **ORDERS** that the matter of *Diallo v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2016/090) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr. Dated this 11th day of September 2018

Entered in the Register on this 11th day of September 2018

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi